Medical Assistance Program Fund Center 183

PURPOSE
This fund center provides grant payments to the Community Health Center of the Central
Coast.

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2010-11 2010-11
Financial Summary . Actual Actual Requested Recommended  __ Adopted
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 192,943 § 74,730 $ 74,730 % 74,730 % 74,730
Charges for Current Services 5,483 0 0 0 0
Other Revenues 10,796 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources 45,651 0 0 0 0
**Total Revenue $ 254,873 74,730 $ 74,730 $ 74,730 $ 74,730
Salary and Benefits 145,986 221,295 0 0 0
Services and Supplies 5,047,042 3,650,001 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
Other Charges 0 0 3,650,000 0 0
**Gross Expenditures $ 5,193,028 $ 3,871,296 $ 3,650,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
General Fund Support (G.F.S.) $ 4,938,155 $ 3,796,566 $ 3,575.270 $ 2,925.270 § 2.925.270

Source of Funds

Health and Human Services D-151



Medical Assistance Program Fund Center 183

10 Year Expenditures Adjusted For Inflation

12,783,631

13,000,000 -

11,000,000 -

9,000,000 -

1 6,242,180
5,000,000 5301748 [ i
. . . ! 3,000,000
soo0m 1 B o W g
, 2,515,910
01/02 02/03 03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11*
B Expenditures w=t== Adjusted For Inflation 01/02 - 09/10 Actual

*Adopted

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

General Fund support for this budget is recommended to decrease $571,421 (16%), revenue is budgeted to
remain flat, and expenditures are recommended to decrease $571,421 or 16% compared to the FY 2009-10
Adopted Budget. The reduction in General Fund support is the result of a recommended reduction to the grant to
the Community Health Centers of the Central Coast (CHC)—proposed as a General Fund savings measure—and
the discontinuance of worker's compensation payments related to claims filed by County employees who worked
at the County’s hospital and clinics. This reduction is recommended by the CAO as a General Fund savings
measure in FY 2010-11.

In 2004, the County discontinued its direct provision of primary medical care services and entered into a five-year
contract with CHC to provide primary, pharmacy and limited specialty medical care services to County Medical
Services Program eligible and other low income, unsponsored patients. At the time of that change, the County
was directly providing approximately 40,000 patient encounters a year, and CHC was providing approximately
100,000 patient encounters per year, for a total of 140,000 visits. In FY 2004-05, the first year of the new
contractual arrangement, CHC provided 140,000 visits in its SLO County Clinics. Over the next three years of the
contract, clinic visits increased to 195,000 visits.

In FY 2008-09, due to General Fund budget constraints, the grant amount to CHC was reduced by $500,000.
Fortunately, CHC subsequently found other means with which to balance their FY 2008-09 budget, and
consequently continued to increase its number total of visits, albeit at a slower pace.

In FY 2009-10, the grant amount was initially reduced another $1.4 million in order to reduce the burden on the
General Fund. Once the fiscal year was underway, $300,000 of this was returned to the budget for CHC in order
to preserve certain specialty medical services they provide. CHC has subsequently reported that their number of
patient visits has continued to grow and is projected to increase by approximately 5% in FY 2009-10.

The recommended reduction to the CHC grant in FY 2010-11 is $650,000 from the adjusted FY 2009-10 budget,
a reduction of $350,000 compared to the adopted FY 2009-10 budget. CHC has indicated that this reduction will
require them to reduce services equal to 1.00 FTE of a medical provider. To lessen the impact on any one
location, CHC will spread the reduction among its six clinic sites around the county.

This budget formerly included residual worker's compensation payments related to claims filed by County
employees who worked at the County’s hospital and clinics. The five year period for which these residual claims
were funded has ended and will no longer be budgeted or paid out of this fund center.

The only revenue in this budget $74,730 is from CHC for leased space at the Health Campus in San Luis Obispo.

Health and Human Services D-152



	B
	183


